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Birmingham & Distriet Invitation Cross Country League, First Division.
Results of the Final Race held at Leek on Saturday 16th. March 2002,
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Birmingham & District Invitation Cross Country League, Division Two.
Resulis of the Final Race held at Burbage Common, Hinckley on Saturday 16th. March 2002,
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I5t. Merthampton Phoenix
ind, Kidderminster & Stourport A.C.
3rd. Nuneaton Harriers

dth. Massey Ferguson R.C.
ith, Halesowen AC,

6th. Birmingham Rowheath
Tth. Sparkhi] Harriers

Leading Athletes :

AJackson (6 +4 44+ Ty Lapts; GLee (545 +7 +6) 1opls.; K.Hayes(4+6-8+9) 18pts.

Fou

Leadi i

B TEAM RESULT.

3i8

435 + 1665
490 + 2035
333 + 1923
593 + 1388
624 + 823
736 + 2161

-

2100ps,
2525pts.
2456p1s.
1981 prs.
2447pts.
201 7pts.

M. Vaux Harvey (1 =1+ 1+ x) 3pts.; G.Taylor {2+ 3 +x + 3) 8pis.;

AJackson 2pis ; Glee 13pts. ; K Hayes 27pis.

K.Clarke dpis.; S5Micholls. 12pts.; A Lloyd. 13pis.

Birmingham & District Invitation Cross Country League, Third Division.
Resulis of the Final Race held st Malvern Common on Saturday 16th. March 2002,

14 CYSHEA, Mick
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20 BAILEY, Matin
71 TAMGLY, Micholas
22 THOMPSON, Keniny
2% DUPFIELD, Shéve
24 BURKE, Kmrin
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31 PEACH, A

42 HOLMES, R.M,

I3 SEWELL, Migel

34 SAVAGE, Jarmes
35 TAEDR. P

36 TAYLOR, Peter

n
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Senior Race,
(3450 37 AKIENS, Termy
35:05 3 ROBINSONG  (J)
;351 39 STORES, Chris
o514 Al RALPH, Simon
0:36:02 41 JOMES, Dove
0:36:02 42 PEARSOM, Nai
03617 %3 RECHARDSOM, P
0332+ DUFFY, Ralin
e36:35 45 O'SHEA, Richard
De36:46 45 LARKIN, Pet
D:36:50 47 COLBOURNE R,
03651 48 LLOYD, Peter
0:57:00 45 MOMER, Jeremy
4:37:10 50 TURMER, G.A
0:37:11 51 VINE S
0:37:12 52 FREMCH, Richard
F:1E 53 GREEN, Stewe
{331 54 FLETCHER, Edde
=330 55 BANKS, Cobn
{3738 55 ALSTIN, Pee
ETF45 o7 HOMER, Fred
b3S gyHMtS fen  {])
kIS gy MEDLEY, Mark
DRSS g HINCHLEY, Tey
38:01 gy CURRIE, John
G38:04 57 SLMMERS, tar
G311 g3 ATKING 1
O3S gy Kewin

Q31T s KENMEY, Paul
GHIF g WRIGHT, Tim
3D gy ASTON, G
339 gy QLEWLOW, Melvin
:38:35 5o NGRAM, Mark
U337 7p wWOOD, Dave

Iz 3k:d0 71 ORME, Ban
34T 72 RAKER, Mork

Mewatie AC
Ghoucester AC
‘Warwick University
Spbiro AC
Morhbrook &C

Ind.

Sth.
4th.
| st.

3ed.

Gth.
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0:38:56
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h3%15
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mEn
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0¥ 25
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f-39:55
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0:40;00
(W i Hu k]
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04005
0:40:20
m4fnas
D27
IR ]
L L]
Drdd:40
4043
Goa0:45
40:496
1:40:50
h40:53
o410z
4100
L[] 09
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73 BERGEN, Paus Sphing AC Celid2 {17 OTDOLE, Dave Stourpndoa AL 4446

74 PARKER, Pater Royal Sukbem Colifieid AC A5 118 ANCE, Neswcastin AC 56
75 KMEALE, 5 ‘Waives B Bigton AC 0420 119 MOKACLY, N ‘Wokves & Bliston AC 0ra4:59
76 EWANS, Paul Dudlay & Smerbridge H ;4L:33 120 SIMMONDS, Eckhe orthbrook A :45:08
77 KNIGHT, Gareth Harthbrook, AC De4L:35 131 CROSBEY, Joa Sourbndga AC 0:45:18
78 PRICE, lan Stourbricge AC d41:38 127 CHAMBERS, Tormy Rugty B District AC 4531
79 DAVIES, Duncan Wolves & Blston AC Q41:35 129 CLARKE, Lan SOt icpe AC (k45235
B0 BAILEY, G Wirtesiber AL (kali4l 124 PHILLIPS, & Wireesker AC 045239
£1 INGRAM, Chris Werwick University 0:41:52 125 STAAK, P Witives & Biston AC 0:45:4E
52 MONAGHON, M ‘Wormester AC 41:55 12 LOCKE, G Widlves B Biston AC 046! 15
53 SHORT, Keith CGlnuopster A 041:56 137 BURACWS, Paul Rughy & District AC 0:45:16
84 MCHUGH, Dan Nortribroak AC D:£1:58 120 SHEIKHM Wolves B Bilsban AC 0:46:28
g5 WERMNON, P Worcester AC 04150 1329 ADAMS, Heath Gloucester AC 0:46:35
86 WITT, Mark Woreser AL O:42:02 130 MOCLEAN, John Gloucester AC 09642
87 WARMER, Tory Stmurtwitkge AC 04218 13) SCOWEY, Neil (T} Gloucsser AC 046158
88 COLBOURNE S Resiiiay B D¥strick AC 4515 132 THOMAS, P, Ruigly & District AC 04700
BY GREEM, Migel Showrtwicige AC 4223 133 POLLARD, Rogar Reryal Suseton Coldfisid AC 0:47:24
90 HOWES, Rabin Certarion B 04233 134 WILKES, Roger Keniworth Rumers D:47:45
41 CHAPPELL, Paul Newacaste AC D:42:37 135 WASH, Tam Fughey % District AC 0:48:02
92 RANDELL, Tom Fugiwy B District AC D:42:30 136 OUMMINGS, Mark Warwick Unhsersity 4812
53 SHARKEY, T Certurion HR Oohidl 137 SHILLINGTUN.S Kerdhwrrth Rurners 0:48:27
99 DRAPER, ) Worcester AC 244 138 EARLEY, Vince Royal Sukton Colefisld AC [LET-Th
95 WHITE, Robert Stoartridge AC ed2:47 199 ERD, 1, Blorthomok AC (bl 3]
9 WONFOR, N Worcester AC De42:48 140 ASHTOM, Craig Mevcasthe AT 4g:57
o7 HADEN, TF Cenlaion RR A5 141 THORN, Duve Sherarhricioe A 4912
98 EATON, Bab Centurice RR e13:00 14z HOLLTS, Mick Certurion RR D453
99 MATTHEWS, A1 Cenlrion RR, GA306 43 CROONNOR, A Cerfurion RR. [:A5:57
i) STEELE, & Kesidwortn Rurrers G:A43:16 44 BRATLEY, Lymton Ceraurion RR [:510-
LN ROBINSOM,G Centunon RR G4 145 BROWN, 1 Wolves B Blishon AC (5012
103 FROMDELLA, L Kersbmrtn Runners 0:43:06 146 PELLING, Mick Sghire AC 05043
103 SPRCHMAN, Dave Gltucestas AC 0:43:1F 147 MARSHALL, Paty G ber A :51:02
L4 HICKLING, G Woroester AC 04347 {48 YD, LD Ryl Sutton Coliffiedd AC %51:23
135 GILLOM, Tom Nerthorook AL O-8:54 149 FRENCH, Tory Methtrock AC 0Q:51:31
10§ HADFIELD, Warren Stmurbridge AC 043:58 150 PERRENS, Giyn Nesthiamok AC 051041
LO7 EMERY, DLl Centurion REL Di8a:11 151 THOMPSON, C Wolves & Bilston AC 0:52:12
08 GRESSWELL, Dxgver Gloucester AC D14 157 CHOPPING, Maitin Gioucaster AC Q:53:00
L09 SMYTHE, R Kerilworth Ruminers D:44:16 155 ANCREWS, Gearge Dudiay & Stourtwidoe 4 05339
130 LAKE, Anthary Gloucester A D:44:1% 154 MCREIS, Michasl Kenitworth Rurrers 0;59:08
.11 MCHUGH, Con Northbrook 4C D:44:300 155 MUKENZIE, Arcl FHoucester AC 0:55:32
.17 ADAMS, Boh horthbeoak AC Mag:2] 156 MULEROVE, Ach DBy & Stovrtwidge H 0:35:55
13 MARTIN-GILES.O Cergurion RE. ud4:27 157 BROWN, ] Ducdiey & Stourbridge H 0:56:08
.14 SHITH, Dean Certurion RR. Didi34 158 ZAMMITT, A Wolves & Bilston A° 058,96
15 MALRGHTOM, Kinon Sphires AC Dude 35
1B DABLE, Tam Sphirs AC o441
uh N
Although not minuted in the minutes of lase years AGM, il was agreed that Division two would
be made up to Thirteen Clubs, The same as Division One and Three. The method agreed for
managing this was to have Two Clubs being demoted from Division Two and Thres promoted.
The same happening between Division Three and Four. Therefore the two demoted from

divisions two and three are as follows ;

Division T Division Th
Tamworth A.C. Stourbridge B.C.
Sparkhill Harners Sphinx A.C.

This would of course even up the first three divisions giving them thirteen Clubs each.
Untostunately, Northampion Phoenix and Rughy & District have amalgamated and are to be one
Club for next season. It will not ke readers long to reafise that Northampton have gained
pramotion Lo the Fiest Division and that Rugby have achieved promotion 1o Tvision Two. The
precedent set in past amatzamations is that the newly amalgamared Club takes up the positon
in the Division of the Club in the highest Division. Therefore the Northampron & Rughy club
would go to Division One. Once again leaving Division Two ane Chub shart. T propose to take
this problem o the Executive, who hopefully will come up with proposals to the AGM.




I 5t. Wolverhampton & Bilsion 1, 4 10; 15 30, 35= 95+ 822 = @17ps,
2nd. Worcester A.C, o 11 18 19; 2% 31 = 111 + 436 = 567pis.
ird, Rughy & District A.C, 2 F0CAN 2 33 =l T = 4ims
4th. Dudley & Stourbridge H. 5 6, B 54 57, 76=1206+ 682 = B88ps
5th. Mewcasile 4 C, 13; 20, 27, 41; 46; 68 =21i + 974 = 11895,
Gth. Gloucester A.C, 12; 26, 48, 49 62; 69 = 266 + 469 = Tiipe.
Tth, Seourbridge B.C. 16; 24, 34, 42, 7% B7 = Z&] + 1136 = 1417ps.
Bth. Morthbrook A.C, 14, 45 51; 55, 56, 66 =288 + 649 = 937pts,
%th, Centurion R.R. o L7 36 50, 90; 93 =203+ 971 = 12adpis,
10th. Warwick University 22 29, 38; 38 70; Bl = 298 + El4 = 11]12pts.
1lth. Royal Sutton Coldfield A.C,  40; 44; &0; 61; 65 74 = 344 + 911 = [255pts.
12th, Kenilworth B. 25; 32, 51; 100 102 109 = 419 + 778 = 1197pts.
13th. Sphinx A.C.. 3. 5% Tl T3 115 116 = 473 + 1163 = [638pts.
B TEAM RESIILT.

Ist. Worcester A.C. 420 + 1586 = Z006pts, 1st.

2nd. Rugby & District A.C. 540 = 1529 = 20659pis. 2nd.

3rd. Marthbrook A.C. 361 = 1611 = 2172pts. 3rd,

4th. Wolverhampton & Bilston ATT + 2561 « 313%pes. 6th.

5th, Centurion R 615

fth, Stourbridge B.C, 651 + 212 = 2763pis. Sth.

Tth. Gioueester AC. 663 + 1665 = 2328pts. dth.

Sth,
2.
1st.
dih,
Bth.
3rd.
12th.

1ith.
Tth
1Gth,

13th.

T.Warrender (3 +3+1)7.; J.Gercs (2+4+3) 9.; RBarry (1 +2+7) 10.; P.Waby
(3+5+5) 15 ; HDavies (8 +6 +2) 16.; M.O'Shea (5+9+ 14) 28, ; B.Griffiths (11 + 11+ 12) 34,

T.Warrender (3 +4 + 3+ 1) 11,

Leading Fupior Bunners :

ISavage (3+4+2) % LAmplett {1 + 35 +4) 10 ; G.Robinson (6 +6+4) 16 ;
ABagley (5+3+% 17.; DHills (3+7+7T) 1%.; R.Emma (7T+7+8) 22,

NOTE.

May 1 take this opportunity to thaok all ocur Race Secretaries : Bill Adcocks, Alan
Hemsley, Bob Carey and Tom OFreilly for their eontinued hard work on hehalf of the
League. I'm sure the Clubs appreciate your contribution to the success of the League, 1
certainly do.

Whilst on the subject of thanks, we must thank all our Officials (too many to name here)
for their continued work on aur behalf. Without these sterling workers cur sport would not
survive. It is these Ladies and Gentlemen thzt make our Saturday afterncon Leagne races
£0 50 srvoothly, Their sccuracy in recording places and times is tremendous, it i very rare
for a mistake to be found. We are very lucky in the League to be blessed with some of the
best Cross Country Officials in the country, We salute you and thank vou.

Finally may I thank all those promating Clobs, again, the League would not exist without
the venues you provide, Thanks also to Nick Price and Graham Heeley who with their
teams from Birmingham Rowheath and Sparkhill Harriers set up the magnificent course
at Seancleys Park, Birmingham.
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Birminghsm & District [nvitation Cross Couniry League, Division Four.
Resnlts of the Final Race held at Droitwich on Saturday 16th. March 2002.

P Andrew (I

M. Smith,

. B.Adtken,

T.Duce.
P.Mountiord.
A Thomson.
S.Portman,

. K.Jackson. ()
. M.Davey.

. B.Bates,

. ALaw.

. C.Anderon,

. M. Venables,

. J.Andrew,

. C.Geraghty,

. D.Jones.

. K. Duckworth.
. P.Collins.

. A Stoddand,

. P.Bossom.

. I.Hood.

. M. Mountford,
. 3.Cliflon,

. J.S5anders.

. T.Jackson.

. G.Dews,

. A Shakeshaft.
. 8 Ruane.

. A VWharrad.

. R.Dobedoe.

. R.Lodwich.

. M. Lewis.

. P.Hawkins.

. P.Jameson.

. M.Carr.

. C.Roas.

. Mial Hawkins. (1)
. T.Price.

. T.Bailey,

. SB.Littlewnod,
. C.Jackson.

. R.Meck.

. AL Mewbould.
. ML Gallimore,
. M. Calalafimi.
. P.Haorton.

. G Middleton,
. M. Timms.

Saracens

Can. & Staff.
Aldridpe
Black Country
Black Country
Black Country
Pesal

Saracens
Black Country
Cobra

West Brom.
Stafford
Aldridge
Saracens

Can 4 Staff,
West Brom.
Dudley King.
Black Country
Oak Park

_ Can_ & Siaff

Cobra
Stafford
West Brom,
Telford
Stratford
Dudley King.
Peel

Stafford
West Brom
Stratford
Aldridge
Hereford C.
Steatford
West Brom.
West Brom.
Stafford.
Stratford
Ddley King,
Cobra
Hereford C.
Aldridge
West Brom.
Lichfield
Dudley King.
Lichfieid
Aldridge
Hereford C.
Saracens,

Senjor Rage,
35m.00 49, C_Brown.
12 30. 5. Eastoe,
F6m_50 31. N.Stremon,
i3 52, R.Wilkinson.
ITm.02 33. C.Sprules.
3 4. M Bowyer.
47 55. A Basford.
I8m.05 56. K. Palmer,
22 57. M. Griffiths,
9 58. M PFillar,
32 59. R_Bereza.
41 &0 P.Camston,
46 61. K. Hawkes.
33 62, D.Quinn.
57 63. C_Pearson.
39m 08 64, I.Bell.
11 65, A Pratt.
12 6. I Middleton,
14 67. P.Hud=on,
13 68, N.Churchitl.
1% 9. B.Johnson.
22 70. D Thacker,
33 71, C. Wooton.
4 72. 5.Robbins.
37 T3, P Wieckowski.
44 74, M.George.
il 75, R.Hirst.
58 76, J. Tonks.
40m.0% 77. F.Powell.
15 78, A Hayeock,
i 7%, P.Walton,
17 2. MN.Munroe.
22 81, M.Duppan.
28 #2. 5.Haves,
30 £3. M. Wright,
13 E4. C.Tar.
46 £5. P.Qreen.
50 §6. B.Shuker.
4] tn1.0H) £7. M. Hawkins (I
01 88. T Simms.
02 £9. [.Mansell.
05 90. 5.Evans.
1% 21. F.Herald.
23 92 D Gittins.
19 %3. B.Clay.
30 4, R.Brown.
35 95, P.Smith.
41 06. 8. Rastll.

West Brom.
Peel

Oak Park
Can, & Staff.
Aldridge
Stratford
Lichfiald
Srafford
Telford H,
Dudley King.
Hereford C.
Black Country
Stratford
Peel

Can. & Staff,
Oak Park,
Droitwich
Hereford C.
Telford
Sneyd

Snevd
Telford
Aldridge
Peel

Cobra
Saracens
Peel

Black Country
West Brom.
Stafford
Stratford
West Brom.
Alvig
Cobra.
Hereford C.
Telford H.
Telford H.
Seratford
Stratford
Snevd
Dudley King.
Peel
Aldridge
Stratford
SlafTord
Lichfield
West Brom.
Peel

4lm.46
il
52
53
55
33
3
42m.00

05
08
20
29
30

4]
42
46
54

. 4Im02

03
06

08

16
17
18
20
22
26
30

28

i3
37
3k
44
52
52
54
57
56
4H4m. 1%

21
22
24
28

3R

— S =




97. T.Buss, Can. & Staff.
9% T.0'Brien. Saracens
99, A Parker. Dudley King.
100, P.Cotlor. Cobra
104, LHill. Snewd
102. C.Whitmore.  Aldridge
103, D.Baker. Lichfield
104, J Evans. Cobra
105. A Marchant, Cobra
106. 1.3pencer, Stafford
107, T.Smiih. West Brom
108. K.Barnes. Hereford C.
109, M. Moseley. Aldridge
110, 5.Farmer, Cobra
111, 3. Hawes. West Brom
112. R.Taylor. Droitwich
113, J.Deane. Droitwach
114, M. Francis. Strarford
115, D, Talboys, Cobra
116. M. Ledger. Saracens
117, K. Postins. Snevd
118, [x.Hirons. Droitwich

119, W.Chidlow. Stafford

120. L. Hopkins. Telford H.

121, G.Card. Aldridze

122, P Evanson. Can. & Staff.
Biack Country

123, D Mansell,
124. W Edwards. Seracens

125, D.Edge. West Brom.

126.T.Clay. (T) Stafford

127. M.Smith. West Brom.

15t. Black Country Triathletes
Ind. West Bromwich Harriers
3rd. Aldridge R.C.

dth. Stafford Harriers

Sth. Stratford on Avon A.C.
6th. Saracens R.C,

Tih. Cannock & Stafford A.C.

§th. Dudley Kingswinford R.C.

Oth. Peel RLC.
10th, COBRA R.C.
11th. Hereford Couriers
1 2th, Telford Harriers
13th, Lichficld R.C.
1dth, Crak Park R.C.
I 5th. Sneyd Striders
6th. Droitwich A.C.
17th. Alvis B.C.

4
11;

3
12
25

1%
L
17

[
10,
iz
24
43;
19;
68,
63,
gl

44m 46 [28. 5. Wilson.
3l 129, R Rogers.
54 1530 D.Oldheld.
54 131. J.May
45m. 05 132. D.Ostins,
08 133, J.8now.
13 124, [ Evans.
15 135. 5.Fletcher,
16 136. (. Williamson.
17 137, G.Parker.
18 138. M. Warner.
41 139. J.Reynalds.
1] T4, [ Ward.
56 141. L Kilkenny.
46m.00 142, R.Comell.
02 143, 5. Hayre.
13 144, M. Candy.
43 145. ] Strange.
52 146. A MeDonald.
56 147. . Thompson.
59 4. h.Wamer.
47m. 14 149, M Jones.
16 150, P.Lord.
24 151. J.Emms.
26 152, K.Ryan,
M 153. P.Richardson,
I8 . 154, D.Yates,
40 155. M.Moore.
42 156. B.Kelly,
45 157. K.Rye.
50 138, M. Smith.
TEAM RESULT,

. 6 9 18%; o0 = 102 +
16, 23 29; 4, 35 = 14§ +
13, 3, 41; 46 53 = 187 +
22, 28, 36 56, T8 = 237 +
30; 33; 37 54 61 = 240 +
8 14; 48, T4; 98 = 243 +
15; 20; 32: 63; 97 = 249 +
26; 38; 44; 58 B9 =272 +
27, 50; 62; T Ts =193 +
21, 319, T3; B2 100 = 325 &
40 47, 59; 66; 83 = 32T +
57, 67, T0; B4: 85 = 37 +
45: 55, 94; 103; 150 = 490 +
£1; 64 148; 151; 154 = 587
a9 B8 10t; 117; 149 = 592 +

112; 113; 118; 131; 146 = 685 +
136: 139; 140; 147; 152 = 795 =

Black Country
Pael

Dudley King.
Dreoitwich
Peel

Stratford

Can, & Suaff
Cobra

Alvis :
Dudley King,
Stratford
Alvis

Alvis

Can & Staff.
Aldridge

Peel

Telford
Droarwich

Alvig

Qak Park

Sneyd

Lichfield
Orakc Park

Albvis
Peel

Oek Park
Stafford
Suracens
Saracens
Droitwich

588 =
420, =
069 =
T =
TG =
o =
2831 =
779
939
1597
1053
842
1334

I |

1797
2124
2193

oo

690pts,
S68pts.
1156pts.
938pus.
O6ifipts.
1213ps.
532pts.
1051 pts.
1232pts.
1922ps.
1380pms.
1229pts.
1B4dpts.

2389pts.

2809p1s.
2088 p1s,

34
48m_12
19
%
12
36
40
4%9m.00
18
42

35
50m.11
39

5lm. 10
26
36
45
Sim.23
37
53ml6

54m.18

5m.26

37m.42
58m.23

60m.09

Jrd.
2nd.

4th,
Sth.

1st.
fith.
10th.
13ih.
11th.

12th.
14th.

15th.
16th,




‘B TEAM RESULT,

lst. West Bromwich Harriers 450 + 1121 = 157Ipts. Tst.
2nd. Aldridge R.C. 636
3rd. Stratford on Avon A.C, 681
4th. Peel BLC. 744

P.Andrew (2+ 3 +1) 6.; M.Smith. (3+2+2) 7. ; P Mountford (4 + 4 + 5 13,
Plester (8 +9+ 1) 18.; A.Thomson (7 +11 +6)24. ; G.Dchl (10+11 +7) 28, ; D.Jones (6+ 8§ + 16) 30.
5.Portman (17 + 10+ 7) M.

I :I [ r = I I E E .=

P. Andrew 9. ; M.Smith 11.; PMountford 20.: A Thomson 37,

Leading Junior Athletes -
P.Andrew (1 +1+1) 3.; KJackson (2 +#3+2) 7.; M. Hawidns (3 + 4 + 3} 10.;
B.Shuker (3+4+4) IL; T.Clay (6 +5 + 6 17.

Fourih Division Pl N
Without Stafford Harriers who promoted two races and Droftwich A C. this Division would not have taken
place this year, Chibs cannat expect the same Clubs to wke the burden every year of organising the fixtures
fior their Division. As members of the League it is the duty of all Clubs to take some responsibility towards
organising fixtures and providing Officials wherever possible,

Whilst I realise, that Clubs in Division Four tend to be smaller and generally have difficulties finding
mumbiers to promote a fixture; you must realise without people coming forward at the AGM with requests
to promote League fixtures, the I.cague would not be able (o exist, With the first fixture being held at
Senneleys Parke, Birmimgham this has reduced the number of venues required from Cluhs in the Fourth
Division to three. Out of seventeen Clubs in the Division it ought to be possible io find enough venues for
the Division, :

Between now and the AGM i September please look at the possibilities of your Club promoting a fixture,
don't always rely on the good will of others every time, or for me to do the jugpling with other divisions,
asking them to promote two divizsions on the same day.

Looking at the spread of Clubs, there are Clubs that are located in close proximity to other Clubs in the
Division. Why not promote a joint fixture, this would certainly help with man power on the day.

Thank you, in anticipation, of your Club looking at the possibility of promoting a fixture for next season. [
look forward to receiving at least three applications for fixtures from this Division prior to the AGM.
Wouldn't it be nice to take a vote of which venues the Fourth division would like to race at next season and
not always be scrabbling around 1o find a venue or two.

C.B Franks
Hon. Secretary.
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